the Relevant IPR

Subject matter: The licensing of the Relevant IPR on a royalty-free, non-exclusive (to the

extent that the Relevant IPR may only be used by the one or more entities

controlled by Mr. Song and/or Ms. Fu) and non-transferrable basis for the use

by the Purchaser or any of its subsidiaries.

Protection of

Relevant IPR:

The licensee shall have the right to request the licensor to defend on its behalf

in the event of any infringement by third parties. Any damages received shall

belong to the licensee.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 17 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company after the

Latest Practicable Date, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at

the Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon Completion and completion of the Repurchase and

the Distribution:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately upon
Completion and completion
of the Repurchase and the

Distribution (Note 1)

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

The Concert Group

PUD 259,000,000 23.13% 409,518,229 24.73%

Mr. Song(Note 3) — — — —

Ms. Fu(Note 3) — — — —

Ms. Kobler — — — —

Mr. Liu(Note 3) — — — —

Mr. Wang(Note 3) — — — —

Mr. Qu(Note 3) — — — —

CAEL — — 139,476,352 8.42%

SGIL — — 129,293,975 7.81%

ROSL — — 87,753,871 5.30%

SIML — — 29,057,573 1.75%

SUBTOTAL 259,000,000 23.13% 795,100,000 48.01%

Mr. Martin Pos (Note 2) 39,033,498 3.48% 39,033,498 2.36%

Mr. Jan Rezab (Note 2) — — — —

VLVL — — — —

WAWA — — — —

FTHL — — — —

COOP — — — —

Other public Shareholders 821,804,502 73.39% 821,804,502 49.63%

TOTAL 1,119,838,000 100.00% 1,655,938,000 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 18 —

Notes:

1. Assuming that no other Shares are issued other than the Consideration Shares from the Latest Practicable Date until

Completion.

2. Each of Mr. Martin Pos and Mr. Jan Rezab is presumed to be acting in concert with PUD under class (6) presumption

until Completion. This class (6) presumption will cease to apply after Completion.

3. Each of the following members of the Concert Group is interested in the underlying Shares of the Company in respect

of the Share Options granted to him/ her:

Member of the Concert Group Number of underlying Shares

Mr. Song 1,390,000

[…]

Independent Shareholders are concerned.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 67 —

8. The Distribution and effect of the Acquisition on the shareholding structure of the

Company

At Completion, the Vendor will effect the Repurchase and the Distribution, including (i)

repurchasing shares of the Vendor held by certain of its shareholders; (ii) distribution in specie of the

Consideration Shares by the Vendor; and (iii) payment of a dividend by the Vendor to its shareholders,

upon completion of the Repurchase. Following completion of the Distribution, the Consideration

Shares to be issued to the Vendor will be directly held by certain of its shareholders.

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date, and immediately upon Completion and completion of the Repurchase and the

Distribution:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion and completion

of the Repurchase
and the Distribution

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

(Note 1)

The Concert Group

(excluding Mr. Martin

Pos) 259,000,000 23.1% 795,100,000 48.0%

Mr. Martin Pos (Note 2) 39,033,498 3.5% 39,033,498 2.4%

Public Shareholders 821,804,502 73.4% 821,804,502 49.6%

Total 1,119,838,000 100.0% 1,655,938,000 100.0%

Notes:

(1) Assuming no other Shares are issued other than the Consideration Shares from the Latest Practicable Date until

Completion

(2) Mr. Martin Pos is presumed to be acting in concert with PUD under class (6) presumption until Completion. This

class (6) presumption will cease to apply after Completion

As illustrated above, the shareholdings in the Company held by the existing public Shareholders

would be diluted from approximately 73.4% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 49.6%

upon the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and completion of the Repurchase and the

[…]

speculative purposes shall be undertaken.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— I-87 —

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign

currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for

managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the

Group’s bank borrowings with floating interest rates. The interest rates and terms of repayment of

borrowings are disclosed in note 28.

The Group has not used any interest swaps to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk. The

following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that

portion of loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax

is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

Increase/decrease
in interest rate

(Decrease)/
increase in

profit before
tax

(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

Year ended 31 December 2016 +5%/-5% (2,758)/2,758

Year ended 31 December 2015 +5%/-5% (3,023)/3,023

A reasonably possible change of 5% in the interest rates with all other variables held constant

has no impact on the Group’s equity other than retained earnings.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposure. This exposure arises from sales or purchases by

operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by entering into foreign currency forward contracts

[…]

to hedge its exposure to fluctuations on the translation into EUR of its foreign operations of sales in

US$, as described in note 24. It is the Group’s policy to ensure that the net exposure is kept to an

acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at a fixed rate where necessary to address

short term imbalances. Management will continue to monitor foreign exchange exposure and will

continue to consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure by using financial instruments

such as foreign currency forward contracts.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— I-88 —

The operating units’ functional currencies of the Group are RMB, EUR and the United States

dollar (“US$”), while the currency which has significant transactional currency exposure is US$. The

Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The following

table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change

in the US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due

to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase
/decrease in

US$ rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax

(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

Year ended 31 December 2016

If US$ strengthens against RMB 5% 9,933

If US$ weakens against RMB -5% (9,933)

If US$ strengthens against EUR 5% 717

If US$ weakens against EUR -5% (717)

Year ended 31 December 2015

If US$ strengthens against RMB 5% 4,514

If US$ weakens against RMB -5% (4,514)

If US$ strengthens against EUR 5% 1

If US$ weakens against EUR -5% (1)

CREDIT RISK

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy

that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In

addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts

is not significant. For transactions that are not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant

operating unit, the Group does not offer credit terms without the specific approval of the Head of

Credit Control.

[…]

Total current assets 3,584,999 1,021,795 780,600 (1,084,432) (456,034) (46,462) 3,800,466

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and notes payables (1,167,261) (125,412) — — — — (1,292,673)

Other payables, advances from
customers and accruals (587,384) (243,562) — — — — (830,946)

Interest-bearing bank loans and
other borrowings (727,301) — — — — — (727,301)

Income tax payable (45,433) (45,455) — — — — (90,888)

Provision (32,197) — — — — — (32,197)

Derivative financial instruments (24,181) — — — — — (24,181)

Due to related parties — (478,174) — — 456,034 — (22,140)

Defined benefit plan liabilities (390) — — — — — (390)

Dividends payable (8) — — — — — (8)

Total current liabilities (2,584,155) (892,603) — — 456,034 — (3,020,724)

APPENDIX IIC UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IIc-2 —

The Group
as at

30 June
2017

The Target
Group as at

30 June
2017 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2017

HK$’000
(Unaudited)

(Note 1)

HK$’000
(Audited)
(Note 2)

HK$’000
(Unaudited)

(Note 3)

HK$’000
(Unaudited)

(Note 4)

HK$’000
(Unaudited)

(Note 5)

HK$’000
(Unaudited)

(Note 6)

HK$’000
(Unaudited)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,000,844 129,192 780,600 (1,084,432) — (46,462) 779,742

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 3,615,221 194,513 780,600 1,693,168 — (46,462) 6,237,040

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank loans and
other borrowings (728,917) — (780,600) — — — (1,509,517)

Provision (61,197) — — — — — (61,197)

Defined benefit plan liabilities (8,604) — — — — — (8,604)

Other non-current liabilities (13,632) — — — — — (13,632)

Deferred tax liabilities (154,936) — — — — — (154,936)

Total non-current liabilities (967,286) — (780,600) — — — (1,747,886)

NET ASSETS 2,647,935 194,513 — 1,693,168 — (46,462) 4,489,154

APPENDIX IIC UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IIc-3 —

(III) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The balances were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2017 as set out in the Company’s published

interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

2. The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position

of the Target Group as at 30 June 2017 as set out in the accountants’ report of the Target

Group in Appendix IIA to this Circular and converted into Hong Kong dollars using an